
SERVICE MANUAL

SERVICE NOTE (Check the following note before the service.)

Revision History

Published by Sony Techno Create CorporationSony Corporation
HXR-NX3

983477711.pdf

Ver. 1.0  2014.01

Digital HD Video Camera Recorder
The components identified by mark 
0 or dotted line with mark 0 are 
critical for safety.
Replace only with part number 
specified.

Les composants identifiés par une 
marque 0 sont critiques pour la 
sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par une 
pièce portant le numéro spécifié.

9-834-777-11

Ver. Date History Contents S.M. Rev.
issued

1.0 2014.01 Official Release — —

2014A08-1
© 2014.01

– ENGLISH –
1-1.  POWER SUPPLY DURING REPAIRS
1-2.  PRECAUTION ON REPLACING THE BOARD
1-3.  SELF-DIAGNOSIS FUNCTION

– JAPANESE –
1-1.  修理時の電源供給について
1-2.  基板交換時の注意事項
1-3. 自己診断機能

US Model
Canadian Model

AEP Model
E Model

Chinese Model
Japanese Model

HXR-NX3



2-1
HXR-NX3

2. REPAIR  PARTS  LIST

Follow the disassembly in the numerical order given.

IDENTIFYING  PARTS

Link ACCESSORIES ASSEMBLY

･ Abbreviation
 AEP : AEP Model
 CH : Chinese Model
 CND : Canadian Model
 E : E Model
 J : Japanese Model
 US : US Model

(ENGLISH)
NOTE:
• -XX, -X mean standardized parts, so they may have some differences from the original 

one.
• Items marked “*” are not stocked since they are seldom required for routine service. 

Some delay should be anticipated when ordering these items.
• The mechanical parts with no reference number in the exploded views are not supplied.
• Due to standardization, replacements in the parts list may be different from the parts 

specified in the diagrams or the components used on the set.
• CAPACITORS:
 uF: μF
• COILS
 uH: μH
• RESISTORS
 All resistors are in ohms.
 METAL: metal-film resistor
 METAL OXIDE: Metal Oxide-film resistor
 F: nonflammable
• SEMICONDUCTORS
 In each case, u: μ, for example:
 uA...: μA... , uPA... , μPA... ,
 uPB... , μPB... , μPC... , μPC... ,
 uPD..., μPD...

The components identified by mark 0 or dotted line 
with mark 0 are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
Les composants identifiés par une marque 0 sont 
critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par une pièce portant le numéro 
spécifié.

• Color Indication of Appearance Parts
 Example:
 (SILVER) : Cabinet’s Color
 (Silver) : Parts Color

The components identified by mark  contain confiden-
tial information.
Strictly follow the instructions whenever the components 
are repaired and/or replaced.
Destroy and discard the prescribed board and IC after 
they are replaced.

Les composants identifiés par le symbole  contiennent 
des informations confidentielles.
Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions chaque fois 
qu'un composant est remplacé et / ou réparé.
Veuillez détruire et éliminer les circuits imprimés et / ou 
les circuits intégrés que vous avez remplacés.

标识有  的元件包含机密信息。
更换或维修元件时，请严格遵守指⽰。
更换后的电路板和IC，应予以报废。

(JAPANESE)
【使用上の注意】 
• ここに記載されている部品は, 補修用部品であるため, 回路図及びセットに付いてい
る部品と異なる場合があります。

• -XX, -Xは標準化部品のため, セットに付いている部品と異なる場合があります。
• *印の部品は常備在庫しておりません。
• コンデンサの単位でuFはμFを示します。
• 抵抗の単位Ωは省略してあります。
 金　　被：金属被膜抵抗。
 サンキン：酸化金属被膜抵抗。
• インダクタの単位でuHはμHを示します。
• 半導体の名称でuA..., uPA..., uPB..., uPC..., uPD...等はそれぞれμA..., μPA..., 
μPB..., μPC..., μPD...を示します。

図面番号で部品を指定するときは基板名
又はブロックを併せて指定してください。

お願い

0印の部品，または0印付の点線で囲まれた部品は，
安全性を維持するために，重要な部品です。
従って交換時は，必ず指定の部品を使用してくださ
い。

• 外装部品色表示
 例：
 (SILVER) ：セットの色を表す。
 (Silver) ：部品の色を表す。

 印の部品には，秘密情報が含まれています。
修理の際は，指示に従った対応を行ってください。
交換後の対象基板及び対象ICは，破壊のうえ廃棄し
てください。

View Position

Right View

Left View

Front View

Bottom View

Top View

Back View

1 Cabinet (L) Section
• GC-1003 Board
• WF-1004 Board
• AN-1006 Flexible Board
• FP-2217 Flexible Board
• FP-2218 Flexible Board

Handle Block
• Handle Section- 1
• Handle Section- 2
• PI-1002 Board
• KY-1007 Board
• SE-1005 Board
• FP-2174 Flexible Board

• Handle Section- 3
• XL-1003 Board
• HG-1002 Board
• HP-1005 Board
• FP-2170 Flexible Board

• Handle Section- 4

• EVF Section

• LCD Section
• HT-1002 Board
• PD-1026 Board

• VF-1008 Board
• FP-776 Flexible Board
• FP-2089 Flexible Board

• Microphone Section
• MA-1008 Board
• SW-1011 Board
• VL-1001 Board
• FP-975 Flexible Board

4

5

Lens Section
• GY-1004 Board

6

Cabinet (R) Section
• CK-1008 Board
• FP-1159 Flexible Board

7 BT Panel Section
• CP-102 Board
• FP-1149 Flexible Board
• JK-1008 Board
• MS-1019 Board
• FP-1162 Flexible Board
• FP-2173 Flexible Board

2 VC-1020 Board

3 Main Frame

8 Main Chassis



2-2
HXR-NX3

– JAPANESE –– ENGLISH –

作業時の注意
フレキシブル基板の導電面に汚れやごみなどがないことを確認してください。
フレキシブル基板の導電面を素手で触れないようにしてください。
フレキシブル基板は，コネクターの奥までまっすぐに差し込んでください。 (図1，図2，図3 参照)

OK
(奥までまっすぐに差し込んである)

NG
(斜めに差し込んである)

NG
(差し込み不十分)

コネクター コネクター

フレキシブル
基板

基準線

フレキシブル
基板

コネクター コネクター

基準線

フレキシブル
基板

フレキシブル
基板

コネクター コネクター

基準線

フレキシブル
基板 フレキシブル

基板

図1 図2 図3

コネクターの開閉部を開ける際，A方向に開け過ぎないようにし
てください。

コネクターの開閉部を閉じる際，フレキシブル基板を矢印B方向
に押しながら，開閉部を均一に押してください。

開閉部

コネクター
フレキシブル基板

A

A

開閉部

絶縁面

コネクター
フレキシブル基板

B

• フラットケーブルおよびフレキシブル基板の端子面に欠け，
折れ等がないことを確認してください。

• 金メッキされているフレキシブル基板には，強い負担をかけ
ないでください。

先端の剥がれたメッキ部はカットして
除去してください。
（メッキ破片がコネクター内に残って
いる場合もあるので注意してください）

• コネクターを取り外す際に，線材部（極細）を持って引っ張る
と断線する恐れがありますので，絶対に線材部（極細）を持っ
て引っ張らないでください。

• 線材部（極細）を押さえながらコネクターを差し込むと，線材
部（極細）が断線する恐れがありますので，絶対に線材部（極細）
には負担をかけないでください。

OPERATION NOTES
Make sure that the conductive side of a flexible board does not have any stain or foreign materials.
Do not touch the conductive side of flexible boards with bare hands.
Plug in a flexible board straight, fully into the connector until it reaches the end inside. (Fig. 1, Fig. 2, Fig. 3)

OK 
(The flexible board was plugged in straight 
and completely)

NG 
(The flexible board was plugged in 
crooked.)

NG 
(The flexible board was not plugged in 
completely.)

Flexible
Board Flexible

Board

Connector Connector

Reference line Flexible
Board

Connector Connector

Flexible
Board

Reference line

Connector Connector

Flexible
Board

Flexible
Board

Reference line

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3

When opening the connector's holder in direction A, do not open 
it with excessive force.

When closing the connector's holder, press it evenly while pushing 
a flexible board in direction B.

Holder

Connector
Flexible BoardA

A
Holder

Insulation side

Connector
Flexible Board

B

• Make sure that the flat cable and flexible board are not cracked 
or bent at the contact end.

• Do not apply excessive force to the gilded flexible board.

Cut and remove the part of gilt
which comes off at the point.
(Be careful or some
pieces of gilt may be left inside)

• The proper way to disconnect a connector is to grab the con-
nector instead of the wires.  If you pull on the wires, they might 
be broken.

• The proper way to connect a connector is to grab the connector 
instead of the wires.  If you push on the wires, they might be 
broken.



2-3
HXR-NX3

2-1. EXPLODED VIEWS

2-1-1. OVERALL SECTION

ns: not supplied

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

 1 X-2515-789-1 COVER ASSY, GRIP
 2 2-178-805-01 FOOT, RUBBER 

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 
 #273 2-342-356-21 SCREW (M2 (ECO, EG))

1.  Remove in numerical order (1 to 2) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #49 X 3 → Grip Cover Assy → Disconnect the Flexible Board 1

Screw

#49

Bottom View

1

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#273: M2.0 X 6.0
(Black)
2-342-356-21

6.0

2.0

2 #49 X 8

#49

#49

#49

Bottom View Left View

Top View

Claws

2

1

 Cabinet (L) Section
  (See page 2-6)

Main Board Section
  (See page 2-4)

#49

(Note 1)

#49

#49

ns

#49
#49

1 2

Note

Note 1: Refer to ACCESSORIES on page 2-17. Note 1: 2-17ページ ACCESSORIES を参照してください。



2-4
HXR-NX3

2-1-2. MAIN BOARD SECTION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

 51 A-1994-769-A VC-1020 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)
* 52 4-170-751-01 SPACER (A), VC
 53 4-527-208-01 SHEET, VC COUNTERMEASURE (Note 2)
 54 4-488-870-01 SHEET, VC RADIATION (Note 2)
 55 4-527-210-01 SPACER (B), VC (Note 2)

* 56 4-165-252-01 FRAME, MAIN

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #154 7-627-556-97 SCREW, PRECISION +P2.6X8 TYPE 1

1.  Remove in numerical order (1 to 3) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #50 X 4

#50
Left View

3 Open Lid AL (3) → #49 X 6 → #154 X 1

3

#154

#49

Left View

Back View

#49

#49

Bottom ViewRight View 

2 #49 X 6

Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0

8.0

2.6

#154: M2.6 X 8.0
(Silver)
7-627-556-97

(Note 2)

(Note 2)

(Note 2)

E
E

E

E
E

E

3

#50

#50

#50

#49
#154

#49

#49

#49

1 51

2

 55

 56

52
53

54

52
52

3 Cabinet (R) Section
 (Note 1)

   (See page 2-7)

Chassis Section
(See page 2-5)

F
E

D
C

LK

J
H

G
I

B
A

I

L

H

K

G

M
N

M

N

A
B

C

D
E

F

J

#49

#49
Left View Bottom View

Note

Note 2: Do not reuse these Parts because their adhesive force 
decreases when they are removed once.

Note 2: これらの部品は一度剥がすと粘着力が弱くなるため、再利
用はしないでください。

Note 1: Refer to “Assembly-6: On installation of the Cabinet (R) sec-
tion, adjust the position of the ND filter switch” when installing.

Note 1: 組立時は“Assembly-6: On installation of the Cabinet (R) 
section, adjust the position of the ND filter switch”を参照し
てください。



2-5
HXR-NX3

2-1-3. CHASSIS SECTION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

 101 4-119-234-11 WASHER, TRIPOD
* 102 4-165-251-01 CHASSIS, MAIN 
 103 4-119-237-01 PLATE (F), MC FIXED
* 104 4-165-225-01 SHEET (3218T1), RADIATION 
 105 4-165-224-01 SHEET (6018T1), RADIATION

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #119 7-627-556-58 SCREW +P 2.6X5

Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#119: M2.6 X 5.0
(Black)
7-627-556-58

5.0

2.6

1 Handle Section-1
  (See page 2-8)

2 Lens Section
  (See page 2-15)

3

4

 BT Panel Section
  (See page 2-16)

#119

#49

#49

#49

#119

#119

105

104

103

101

102

1.  Remove in numerical order (1 to 4) in the left figure.

DISASSEMBLY

1 #119 X 4

#119

Top View

3 #49 X 5

Back View

#49

Right View

#49

2 #119 X 4

Left View

#119

#119



2-6
HXR-NX3

2-1-4. CABINET (L) SECTION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

 151 X-2588-889-1 CABINET (L (93600)) ASSY
* 152 4-488-859-01 HEAT SINK, L
* 153 4-165-326-01 FRAME, PS
 154 1-487-447-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PS94000)
* 155 4-165-331-01 BRACKET (REAR), GRIP BELT

 156 4-527-209-01 SHEET (L), RADIATION
* 157 4-165-327-01 BRACKET (FRONT), GRIP BELT
* 158 4-165-330-01 HOLDER, GRIP BELT
 159 1-487-448-41 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PZ94000)
 160 X-2588-890-1 CABINET G (93600) ASSY

 161 2-178-804-01 BELT, GRIP
* 162 4-488-860-01 HEAT SINK, G
* 163 4-488-861-01 HOLDER, WF
 164 A-1994-366-A GC-1003 BOARD, COMPLETE
 165 A-1998-093-A WF-1004 BOARD, COMPLETE 

 166 1-889-609-11 FP-2217 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 167 1-889-610-11 FP-2218 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 168 4-488-862-01 SHEET, PS PROTECTION (Note 2)
 169 4-489-010-01 SHEET (ANT), ADHESIVE
 170 1-889-592-11 AN-1006 FLEXIBLE BOARD

 171 A-2040-499-A NFC BLOCK ASSY
 172 2-178-805-01 FOOT, RUBBER

 BT2001 1-756-134-15 BATTERY, LITHIUM (SECONDARY) (Note 1)
 BH2001 1-251-928-21 SOCKET, BATTERY (Note 1)

 #2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)
 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2
 #155 3-080-204-31 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

Screw

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0 1.7

6.0

#155: M1.7 X 6.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-204-31

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

Note

Note 1: Replace the battery holder (BH2001) together when replac-
ing the lithium storage battery (BT2001) on the GC-1003 
board. (The battery holder removed once cannot be used 
again.)

 When mounting these parts, mount new battery holder first 
and attach new lithium storage battery next.

Note 1: GC-1003基板のリチウム蓄電池(BT2001)を交換する場合は
バッテリホルダ(BH2001も同時に新品に交換して下さい。 
（一度使用したバッテリホルダは再使用できません。）

 部品取り付けの際は，先にバッテリホルダを取り付けてか
らリチウム蓄電池を装着して下さい。

Note 2: Do not reuse these Parts because their adhesive force 
decreases when they are removed once.

Note 2: これらの部品は一度剥がすと粘着力が弱くなるため、再利
用はしないでください。

  : BT2001 (LITHIUM STORAGE BATTERY)
  Board on the mount position.
  (See page 6-45)

BT2001
(Note 1)

(Note 2)

BH2001
(Note 1)

151152

156

172157

159

158

161
160

155

154

153
168

166

164167
165

163

162

170

169171

#53#53

#53

#53

#53

#53

#53

#53

#53#53

#53

#2

#53

#53
#49

#49

#155

A

A



2-7
HXR-NX3

2-1-5. CABINET (R) SECTION

ns: not supplied

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

 251 1-879-858-11 FP-1159 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 252 A-1994-367-A CK-1008 BOARD, COMPLETE
* 253 4-165-333-01 SHEET METAL, CK
 254 1-487-451-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (CF94000)
 255 1-487-449-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL(KP94000)

 256 1-487-450-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (AU94000)
 257 X-2588-888-2 CABINET (R (93600)) ASSY
 258 X-2589-143-1 LID SUB ASSY (93600), AL

 259 X-2589-142-1 LID SUB ASSY (93600), MS
* 260 4-165-325-01 SHEET, RUBBER

 261 4-165-229-01 FOOT, RUBBER
* 262 4-119-383-01 PLATE, CABINET (R) FIXED

 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

Screw

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

A

A

ns

ns

ns

ns

#53

#53

#53

#53
ns

#53

#53

#53

#50

257

258

260

260

251

252

256

259

261

262

255

254

253



2-8
HXR-NX3

 301 X-2342-570-1 HOLDER (93000) ASSY,MICROPHONE
 302 3-284-080-01 RUBBER, MICROPHONE
 303 3-284-081-11 SHEET, RUBBER ADHESIVE
 304 3-284-621-11 CUSHION, MICROPHONE HOLDER
 305 3-284-075-02 COVER, MICROPHONE HOLDER RUBBER

 306 4-119-861-01 RUBBER (93000), HOLDER
 307 X-2588-893-1 COVER (93600) ASSY, (REAR)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 308 X-2588-892-1 CABINET (93600) ASSY, (UPPER)
 309 3-288-538-11 SHOE, REAR (COLD)
 310 1-480-298-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (GZ92000)

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2
 #119 7-627-556-58 SCREW +P 2.6X5
 #304 2-342-356-01 SCREW (M2 (ECO, EG))

Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

#304: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-342-356-01

4.0

2.0

#119: M2.6 X 5.0
(Black)
7-627-556-58

5.0

2.6

2-1-6. HANDLE SECTION-1

ns: not supplied

Handle section-2
(See page 2-9)

#53

#119

#304

#49
#304

#49

301

302

303

305

306

303

EVF section
(See page 2-12)

ns

ns

308

307

304

310
309

#49

#49



2-9
HXR-NX3

 351 4-460-888-02 CABINET (SIDE), HANDLE
 352 X-2589-026-1 PANEL (93600) ASSY, CONTROL
 353 4-488-869-01 LIGHT, SENSOR GUIDE
 354 X-2589-027-1 PLATE ASSY, PANEL GROUND
 355 4-165-373-03 BUTTON, CONTROL
 
 356 1-846-791-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-1046)
 357 A-1994-394-A KY-1007 BOARD, COMPLETE
 358 A-1994-376-A PI-1002 BOARD, COMPLETE (Note)
 359 1-836-006-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-172)
 360 A-1994-375-A SE-1005 BOARD, COMPLETE (Note)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 361 4-460-887-01 CLAMP, HARNESS (Note)
 362 1-889-008-11 FP-2174 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 363 4-169-934-01 SHEET (FP1157), COUNTERMEASURE
 364 4-165-281-01 CABINET, HANDLE (FRONT)
* 365 4-174-174-01 CUSHION, HANDLE (FRONT) CABINET

 #11 3-078-890-11 SCREW, TAPPING
 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #282 3-694-181-02 TYPE1, AROCK PRECISION +P2.6X5
 #304 2-342-356-01 SCREW (M2 (ECO, EG))

2-1-7. HANDLE SECTION-2 Screw

#11: M1.7 X 4.0 (Tapping)
(Silver)
3-078-890-11

4.0

1.7

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#282: M2.6 X 5.0
(Black)
3-694-181-02

5.0

2.6

Note

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0

Note: Refer to “Assembly-4: How to arrange Harnesses and Flexible 
Board” when installing.

Note: 組立時は“Assembly-4: How to arrange Harnesses and 
Flexible Board”を参照してください。

#50

#282

#49

#304

#49

#50

#49

#49

#11

  LCD Section
  (See page 2-13)

  Handle Section-3
  (See page 2-10)

351

352

354

355

357
356

358
(Note)

359

364

365
362

363

361
(Note)

360
(Note)

353

#304: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-342-356-01

4.0

2.0



2-10
HXR-NX3

 401 A-1994-397-A FP-2170 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
* 402 4-175-181-01 SHEET (FP1152), WATERPROOF
 403 A-1994-395-A HP-1005 BOARD, COMPLETE
* 404 4-165-280-01 BRACKET, REAR TALLY
 405 A-1994-396-A HG-1002 BOARD, COMPLETE (Note 1)

 406 4-165-284-01 COVER, HP JACK
 407 3-061-234-01 NUT (M6X0.5)
 408 X-2188-599-1 KNOB ASSY, ZOOM SELECTION
* 409 4-165-232-01 BRACKET (GP), HG
 410 1-834-244-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-116)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 411 A-1994-374-A XL-1003 BOARD, COMPLETE
 412 4-531-779-01 BRACKET (93600), XL
 413 3-288-474-01 RUBBER, PANEL RETAINER
 414 4-165-282-31 COVER, XLR
 415 4-165-285-01 COVER, XLR RUBBER

 416 2-892-095-01 CLAMP, CABLE
 417 1-480-870-21 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (XS93000)
 418 4-165-286-01 HOLDER, XS BLOCK
 419 4-476-923-01 SHEET (HP) (Note 2)

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #119 7-627-556-58 SCREW +P 2.6X5

2-1-8. HANDLE SECTION-3 Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0

#119: M2.6 X 5.0
(Black)
7-627-556-58

5.0

2.6

Note

Note 1: Refer to “Assembly-5: On installation of the HG-1002 
Board, adjust the position of the switch”.

Note 1: 組 立時は“Assembly-5: On installation of the HG-1002 
Board, adjust the position of the switch”を参照してくださ
い。

Handle section-4
(See page 2-11)

405

401
403

417

413

412

416

415

411

418

414

402

404
406

408

409

407

419

#50
(Note 1)

(Note 2)#49

#50

#49
#49

#119

#49

#49

#49

#50

#49

410

#50

Note 2: Do not reuse these Parts because their adhesive force 
decreases when they are removed once.

Note 2: これらの部品は一度剥がすと粘着力が弱くなるため、再利
用はしないでください。



2-11
HXR-NX3

 451 4-165-278-01 GRIP 
 452 4-165-224-01 SHEET (6018T1), RADIATION 
 453 4-488-866-01 HANDLE
* 454 3-288-526-01 RETAINER, SPEAKER 
* 455 4-488-867-01 CUSHION, SPEAKER

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 456 2-178-550-01 HOLDER, SPEAKER
* 457 2-178-566-01 GRILLE, SPEAKER (Note) 

 SP901 1-858-075-41 SPEAKER (1.8CM) 

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

2-1-9. HANDLE SECTION-4 Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

Note

Note: Refer to “Assembly-3: How to bent the Speaker Grille” 
when installing.

Note: 組立時は“Assembly-3: How to bent the Speaker Grille”を参
照してください。

451
452

453 455
454

SP901

#49

#49

#49

#49

#53

#49

Microphone section
(See page 2-14)

456

457
(Note)



2-12
HXR-NX3

 501 A-2033-056-A EVF BLOCK ASSY (SERVICE)
 502 4-119-301-01 EYE CUP (SMALL)
 504 A-1981-924-A EYE CUP (40400) ASSY (SERVICE)

 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

Ref. No. Part No. Description

2-1-10. EVF SECTION

ns: not supplied

Screw

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

Note

Note: Refer to “Assembly-1: Confirm the Diopter Adjustment 
Lever is on the left side when installing the VF Lens Assy” 
when installing.

Note: 組立時は“Assembly-1: Confirm the Diopter Adjustment 
Lever is on the left side when installing the VF Lens Assy”を
参照してください。

502

504

501

(Note)

#53

ns

ns
ns

ns

ns

ns

nsns

ns

ns

ns

ns

(Note)
ns

ns

ns

#53

#53



2-13
HXR-NX3

 551 A-1990-464-A PANEL BLOCK ASSY
 552 4-460-895-01 COVER (O), HINGE
 553 1-963-030-21 HARNESS (SW-116) (Note 1)
 554 A-1994-373-A HT-1002 BOARD, COMPLETE
 555 4-460-897-01 HOLDER, HT

 556 X-2587-151-2 HINGE (40400) ASSY
 557 1-965-937-21 HARNESS (COAXIAL CABLE) (Note 1)
 558 4-460-894-01 COVER (U), HINGE
 559 1-471-514-11 MAGNET (LM-30FH)
 560 4-488-847-01 CABINET (C), P

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 561 A-1994-372-A PD-1026 BOARD, COMPLETE
 562 4-461-959-01 FRAME, PD
* 563 4-488-846-01 SPACER, LCD
 564 4-283-280-11 CUSHION (91000), LCD
 565 1-487-270-11 BLOCK, LIGHT GUIDE PLATE (3.5)

 566 3-089-986-01 SHEET (L), LIGHT INTERCEPTION
 567 X-2588-894-1 CABINET (M) ASSY, P
 568 4-460-898-01 GUARD, HARNESS
 569 4-475-841-11 SHEET (HN) (Note 2)

 LCD901 1-811-403-11 LCD WITH TOUCH PANEL

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2

2-1-11. LCD SECTION

ns: not supplied

Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

Note

Note 1: Refer to “Assembly-2: How to arrange Harnesses (SW-
116)” when installing.

Note 1: 組立時は“Assembly-2: How to arrange Harnesses (SW-116)”
を参照してください。

Note 2: Do not reuse these Parts because their adhesive force 
decreases when they are removed once.

Note 2: これらの部品は一度剥がすと粘着力が弱くなるため、再利
用はしないでください。

#49

#49

LCD901

#49

(Note 1)

(Note 1)

(Note 2)

#49

#49

#49

551

552

554

568

569

553

555
556

558
559

557

560

561

562

563

564

566

565

567

Claws 

Claws 
Bosses

Claw 



2-14
HXR-NX3

 601 A-1990-467-A MICROPHONE BLOCK ASSY
 602 1-846-792-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-1047)
 603 A-1994-362-A VL-1001 BOARD, COMPLETE
 604 3-076-631-01 NON WOVEN (T0.25) (Note)
 605 A-1994-364-A MA-1008 BOARD, COMPLETE

 606 1-876-946-11 FP-975 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 607 1-848-048-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-1059)
 608 A-1994-363-A SW-1011 BOARD, COMPLETE
 609 4-488-855-01 SHEET, VL RADIATION

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 MIC901 1-542-513-21 MICROPHONE
 MIC902 1-542-513-21 MICROPHONE

 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

2-1-12. MICROPHONE SECTION

ns: not supplied

Screw

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

Note

Note: Cut the NON WOVEN (T0.25) (Ref.No.604) for specified 
size and use it.

Note: NON WOVEN (T0.25) (図面番号604) は, 指定の寸法にカット
して使用してください。

#53

#53

#50

#49

ns

ns

ns

ns

ns

ns

ns

MIC901

MIC902

(Note)
(11 x 11 mm)

#53

601

602

603
609

604

605

606

607
608



2-15
HXR-NX3

 651 1-788-775-34 LENS, VIDEO CF0022
 652 4-488-839-01 HEAT SINK, LENS
 653 4-119-362-01 SHEET (2828), LENS RADIATION
* 654 4-488-838-01 CLAMP (IM), HARNESS
* 655 4-488-837-01 HEAT SINK (IM)

 656 4-119-356-01 SHEET (1122), LENS RADIATION
* 657 4-119-359-01 PLATE, GY GROUND
 658 A-2042-264-A GY-1004 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)
 659 4-488-840-01 SHEET, CM RADIATION 
 660 1-970-000-11 HARNESS, COAXIAL (Note 1, 3)

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 661 A-1989-359-A DEVICE, PRISM LSV-1620B (Note2 , 3)
 663 4-164-788-01 FRAME (SERVICE), FILTER SCREW 
    (WITH GOLD RING)
 664 4-285-704-02 RING (SERVICE), MANUAL

 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2
 #155 3-080-204-31 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Note 3)
 #174   3-713-791-35 SCREW (M1.7X5), TAPPING, P2

2-1-13. LENS SECTION Screw

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0 1.7

6.0

#155: M1.7 X 6.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-204-31

5.0

1.7

#174: M1.7 X 5.0 (Tapping) 
(Black)
3-713-791-35

Note

Note 2: Be sure to read “Precautions for Replacement of 
Imager” on page 6-1 when changing the imager.

Note 2: イ メージャの交換時は6-1ページの“イメージャ交換時
の注意”を必ずお読みください。

(Note 1, 3) 

(Note 3) 
#155

(Note 2, 3)

(Note 4)

(Note 4)

(Note 4)

661

#53

#53
#53

#174

#174ns

ns

ns

#174

#174

659

658

657

660

664
663

651

653
652655

656
656

654

Note 1:
Disconnecting the Harness (Coaxial Cable)

Harness 
(coaxial cable)

Tweezers etc.

When disconnecting the harness (COAX IAL CABL E ), do not
pull the harness part but pull off the connector body with 
tweezers etc.

Note 1:
ハーネス（同軸ケーブル）の交換について　

ハーネス（同軸ケーブル）を引き抜く際は、ハーネス部を引かず、
ピンセット等でコネクタ部を引いてください。

ハーネス
（同軸ケーブル）

ピンセット等

Note 3: Prism Device cautions

Tighten screws in the following order.

Be sure not to insert the harnesses forcefully.

Note 3: プリズムデバイス組立時の注意

下記の順番でねじを締め付けてください。

ハーネスを強く差し込まないでください。

Note 4: If this parts are disassembled, reassemble them correctly.
• Do not lose the adjustment washer.
• The adjustment washer may not be used.

Note 4: この部品を分解した場合は、元どおりに組み立て直してく
ださい。
・ 調整ワッシャは失くさないように注意してください。
・ 調整ワッシャは使用されていない時もあります。



2-16
HXR-NX3

* 701 4-488-856-01 CLAMP, DC CABLE
 702 X-2588-895-1 PANEL (93600) ASSY, BT
 703 X-2588-896-1 HOLDER ASSY, BT
 704 4-165-226-01 SHEET, MS LIGHT INTERCEPTION
 705 A-1994-369-A MS-1019 BOARD, COMPLETE

 706 1-889-007-11 FP-2173 FLEXIBLE BOARD
* 707 4-165-378-01 HOLDER, DC
 709 A-2015-618-A CP-1002 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)
 710 1-879-883-11 FP-1162 FLEXIBLE BOARD
 711 A-1994-370-A JK-1008 BOARD, COMPLETE

Ref. No. Part No. DescriptionRef. No. Part No. Description

 712 1-837-240-11 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC-194)
 713 A-1752-133-A FP-1149 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
 714 4-527-211-01 SHEET (FP2173), COUNTERMEASURE (Note)
 715 4-531-811-01 SPACER (FP2173), COUNTERMEASURE (Note)

 BT901 1-694-411-31 TERMINAL BOARD, BATTERY
 J901 1-785-247-31 CONNECTOR, DC-IN

 #2 2-635-562-31 SCREW (M1.7)
 #34 3-077-331-41 +BV3 (3-CR)
 #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2
 #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2

 #273 2-342-356-21 SCREW (M2 (ECO, EG))

2-1-14. BT PANEL SECTION

ns: not supplied

Screw

#2: M1.7 X 4.0
(Black)
2-635-562-31

4.0

1.7

#34: M3.0 X 8.0
(Black)
3-077-331-41

8.0

3.0

#49: M2.0 X 4.0
(Black)
2-630-005-31

4.0

2.0

Note

Note: Do not reuse these Parts because their adhesive force 
decreases when they are removed once.

Note: これらの部品は一度剥がすと粘着力が弱くなるため、再利
用はしないでください。

#53

#53

#53

#53

#49J901

#49

#50

#2

#49#34

#273

705

701

702

703

704

706

709

707

713 714

715

710

711
712

BT901

(Note)

(Note)

#53: M2.0 X 5.0 (Tapping)
(Black)
3-080-206-21

5.0

2.0

#273: M2.0 X 6.0
(Black)
2-342-356-21

6.0

2.0

#50: M2.0 X 3.0
(Red)
2-891-494-11

3.0

2.0



2-17
HXR-NX3

• EXCEPT  J  MODEL
ACCESSORIES

901 902 903 904 905

906 907 911 912

908

909

910

Ref. No.  Part No. Description
 901 1-479-286-61 AC Adaptor (AC-L100C)
 902 1-837-426-51 Power cord (mains lead) (AEP, E)
 902 1-846-101-51 Power cord (mains lead) (US, CND)
 902 1-846-103-42 Power cord (mains lead) (CH)
 903 1-569-008-12 Conversion (2P) Adaptor (E: NTSC)

 904 1-487-540-13 Wireless Remote Commander (RMT-845)
 905 X-2342-702-1 Large eyecup
 906 X-2320-850-1 Lens hood with lens cover
 907 X-2188-877-2 Accessory shoe kit
 908 2-630-005-31 Screw

Ref. No.  Part No. Description
 909 3-069-286-03 Accessory shoe
 910 3-288-615-02 Accessory shoe plate
 911 4-486-950-02 CD-ROM “Manuals for Digital HD Video Camera Recorder”
* 912 4-477-121-01 Operating Guide (JAPANESE)
* 912 4-477-121-11 Operating Guide (ENGLISH)

* 912 4-477-121-21 Operating Guide (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE)
* 912 4-477-121-31 Operating Guide (FRENCH)
* 912 4-477-121-41 Operating Guide (SPANISH)
* 912 4-477-121-51 Operating Guide (ITALIAN)
* 912 4-477-121-61 Operating Guide (GERMAN)

– JAPANESE –– ENGLISH – • J  MODEL
付属品

951 952 953 954

955 956 959 963

957
(供給せず)

958 960

961

962

964

Ref. No.  Part No. Description 
 951 1-479-286-61 ACアダプター（AC-L100C）
 952 1-836-251-11 電源コード

 953 1-487-540-13 ワイヤレスリモコン（RMT-845）
 954 X-2342-702-1 大型アイカップ
 955 X-2320-850-1 レンズカバー付きフード

 956 1-542-749-12 ウインドスクリーン、マイク（ECM-XM1）
 957 3-048-481-01 ウインドスクリーン
* 958 3-179-882-01 マイクスペーサー

Ref. No.  Part No. Description 
 959 X-2188-877-2 アクセサリーシューキット
 960 2-630-005-31 ネジ

 961 3-069-286-03 アクセサリーシュー
 962 3-288-615-02 シューバネ
 963 4-486-950-02 CD-ROM “Manuals for Digital HD Video 
    Camera Recorder”
* 964 4-477-121-01 取扱説明書


	1 HXR-NX3
	2 HXR-NX3



